
Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 
Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 12.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman)
Simon Duckworth
John Fletcher
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Paul Martinelli
Jeremy Mayhew
Ian Seaton

Enquiries: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE
Members are asked to note the Sub-Committee’s updated Terms of Reference as 
agreed by the Finance Committee on 15 October 2019.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. WORK PROGRAMME
Members are asked to note the Sub-Committee’s work programme.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

6. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) AND CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT (CGU) - 
UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS
Report of the Chief Grants Officer (CGO) and Director of City Bridge Trust.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 30)

7. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) - CITY'S CASH GRANT BUDGET
Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust (CGO).

For Information
(Pages 31 - 34)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE



3

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Paragraph
11, 12, 13 3

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 9 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 36)

12. BENEFITS IN KIND REPORTING
Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust (CGO).

For Decision
(Pages 37 - 48)

13. PRESENTATION: CHARITIES REVIEW UPDATE
Presented by the Bridge House Estates and Corporate Charities Projects Officer.

For Information

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE GRANTS OVERSIGHT AND PERFORMANCE SUB COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 9 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 
Committee held at Committee Rooms 3 & 4 - 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 

Tuesday, 9 April 2019 at 3.45 pm

Present

Members:
Simon Duckworth (Chairman)
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Mark Wheatley

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk’s Department
David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer & Director of City 

Bridge Trust, Town Clerk’s Department
Lily Brandhorst - Town Clerk’s Department
Jack Joslin - Town Clerk’s Department
Ciaran Rafferty - Town Clerk’s Department
Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department
Anne Pietsch - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s
Emily Rimington - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Oliver Lodge.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 13 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record.

4. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) - UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS 
REPORT 
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City 
Bridge Trust relative to an update on the Central Grants Programme (CGP). 

The Comptroller & City Solicitor provided an oral update on the rationalisation 
of City Corporation associated charities, informing Members that the 
Corporation of London Benevolent Association had now been removed from 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



the register of charities and that its funds have been transferred, subject to 
conditions, to the Combined Relief of Poverty Charity and that work was 
ongoing to update the Combined Relief of Poverty Charity’s eligibility criteria to 
reflect this. Members requested that future reference to the Combined Relief of 
Poverty Charity should indicate that this charity incorporates the former 
Corporation of London Benevolent Association as this is where the additional 
funds come from.

Members expressed a preference that funds be awarded to smaller charities, 
with queries to be referred to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman for informal 
consultation. Members also requested brief conclusions on applicants who had 
fallen through the cracks. 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.

5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND 
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer relative to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund and its proposed 
management by the Central Grants Unit (CGU). 

The Fund currently has £4.7 million and is projected to receive approximately 
£1 million income per year. The Chairman requested these figures be 
reconfirmed with the Chamberlain and Comptroller & City Solicitor.

The Comptroller & City Solicitor noted that Members may find it helpful to clarify 
this sub committee’s relationship with the relevant service committees and sub 
committees in respect of the oversight and performance of the CGU’s proposed 
administration of the CIL Neighbourhood Fund and other charities where those 
funds do not form part of the Central Grants Programme (CGP) which are 
under the oversight and remit of the sub-committee. It was noted that as the 
work of the CGU expands beyond the CGP that Members may wish to review 
the sub-committee’s Terms of Reference as appropriate.

RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no other questions.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members expressed their thanks to the Chairman for his three years of service 
as Subcommittee Chairman. 

Page 2



8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Para No.
9 3

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 13 November 2018 be approved as a correct record.

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee Terms of 
Reference

The Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub Committee provides strategic 
oversight of the City of London Corporation’s Central Grants Programme, including 
reviewing progress, performance, impact against outcomes, and risks for all grants

Composition
Between 9-13 Members in total

 Chairman of the Finance Committee
 Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee
 Members of the Finance Committee, appointed by the Finance Committee 

(this minimum includes the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand 
Committee)

 Co-opted Members of the wider Court of Common Council, appointed on a 
case-by-case basis by the Finance Committee. 

Chairmanship
 Chairman – To be nominated by the Chairman of the Finance Committee for 

approval by the Finance Committee.
 Deputy Chairman – To be appointed by the Chairman of the Sub-Committee 

for approval by the Finance Committee.

Terms of Reference
 To provide strategic oversight of the City of London Corporation Central 

Grants Programme (‘the Programme’), including reviewing progress, 
performance, impact against outcomes and risks for all grants

 To ensure the Programme is compliant with any obligations under the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015 and the Equality Act 2010

 To approve and deploy a performance management framework in respect of 
the Programme

 To assess performance of the Programme against Charity Commission best 
practice guidelines, as relevant

 To make recommendations to the relevant grant-giving Committees on any 
performance issues or issues with specific grants

 To provide the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee 
with an annual report regarding performance of the Programme and 
recommendations in setting the City’s Cash and City Fund allocations to the 
Programme themes

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee Forward Plan – 2019/2020

12 November 2019 21 January 2020 20 April 2020 22 September 2020

Central Grants Unit Update Central Grants Unit Update Central Grants Unit Update Central Grants Unit Update

Benefits in Kind Annual 
Report

Benefits in Kind Update 
Report

City’s Cash Grants Budget Central Grants Unit Annual 
Report

Charities Review 
Presentation

Charities Review UpdateP
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Committee
Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-
Committee

Dated: 
12/11/2019

Subject
Central Grants Programme (CGP) and Central Grants Unit 
(CGU) – Update and Next Steps

Public

Report of:
Chief Grants Officer (CGO) and Director of City Bridge 
Trust

Report author:
Jack Joslin, Head of Central Grants Programme, Central 
Grants Unit (CGU)

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update on the CGP and the CGU. The report includes the 
outcomes of the three CGP grant rounds delivered so far in 2019/20 and an 
overview of the wider work of the CGU.

Recommendations:

Members are asked to note the CGP and CGU progress update report.

Main Report

Background

1. The CGU has been established since October 2016 to manage the 
effectiveness of the CGP based on recommendations of the Effectiveness of 
Grants Service Based Review (SBR).  

2. The CGU is co-located with the City Bridge Trust (CBT) team in order to 
facilitate consistency of approach and harmonise service standards across 
grant-making activities by the City Corporation (in its various capacities, 
including as trustee of a number of charities which form part of the CGP). The 
Chief Grants Officer, responsible for the grant-making activities of CBT is also 
responsible for maintaining an overview of the CGU (and broader charity 
matters), with relevant input from the Charity Finance Team (Chamberlain’s 
Department), with the work being delivered by the Head of Central Grants 
Programme (HCGP).

3. In March 2018 the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee and Policy and 
Resources Committee met and both agreed to support the implementation of 
the CGP on a permanent basis from the 1st April 2018.  Members agreed an 
uplift to the City’s Cash Grants element of the CGP Budget to enable this to 
equal £250,000 annually, being approximately 20% of the City’s Cash grants 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



budget, an uplift of £91,000 for 2018/19.  Members also noted the uplift of 
£10,000 applied to the operati
[...]
he Department of Community and Children’s Services (DCCS). Work is 
ongoing with Spacehive to see if this will be continued for a further year. 

17.The funds of the City of London Corporation Combined Relief of Poverty 
Charity (1073660) also form part of this programme. The charity’s modest 
funds were more than doubled following the decisions taken to transfer the 
assets of the Corporation of London Benevolent Association (206643) (the 
Association), an historic charity funded by elected Members, to the Combined 
Relief of Poverty Charity. The Association’s assets were transferred to the 
Combined Relief of Poverty Charity (1073660) as a restricted fund on 31 
October 2018.  Work is ongoing with DCCS Officers, supported by the 
Chamberlain’s and Comptroller and City Solicitor’s departments, to update the 
Stronger Communities eligibility criteria to reflect the availability of additional 
funds for distribution following the transfer of assets from the Association to 
the Combined Relief of Poverty Charity, and to accommodate the restrictions 
on these funds, and to facilitate the aware of grants from this charity in 
2019/20. The HCGP is working with DCCS officers to ensure that funds can 
be awarded from this Charity.

18. In October 2019, following the recommendation of the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee, the Court of Common Council acting as 
Trustee of the Signor Favale Marriage Portions Charity (206949) (the Favale 
Charity) resolved to close the Favale Charity by updating the objects to reflect 
those of the receiving charity, by releasing the restrictions on expenditure of 
the permanent endowment, and then transferring the charity’s funds free of 
restrictions to the City of London Corporation Combined Relief of Poverty 
Charity (1073660), with an expression of wish that Signor Favale’s name be 
retained in some way in future grant-giving, subject to Charity Commission 
consent. The Community and Children’s Services Committee acting f
[...]
applications and work with departmental officers to provide a package of 
support where required.

27.The City of London holds a contingency fund of £100,000 in its City’s Cash 
budget, allocated to the International Disasters Fund (IDF) administered by 
the Finance Committee.  The CGU provide advice and make 
recommendations to the Finance Committee about where to distribute IDF in 
response to International Appeals. This year to date a donation has been 
made to Team Rubicon UK in their response to the Hurricane Dorian Appeal 
in the Bahamas in September 2019.

28.The CGU continues to draw on and adopt the best practice of CBT. At the 
CBT Committee in September 2019 and subsequently at Court of Common 
Council it was agreed that Funding Managers have authority to undertake an 
independent financial assessment of grants of up to £50,000.  In line with this 
best practice the HCGP will have the authority to approve the financial 
assessment of grants under the CGU up to the value of £50,000, and to draw 
on the expertise of the Chamberlain as and when required. 

Monitoring 

29.The HCGP has set up and implemented the online monitoring and evaluation 
system in line with best practice from the CBT.  Monitoring is generally of a 
good standard with grantees reporting on the success and impact of their 
funded schemes, the enhanced reach of the funding provided and how the 
funding has helped to leverage additional or match-funding for projects.

30.The CGU is working with the new Head of Learning and Impact function within 
the CBT team to improve and develop their monitoring system and find better 
ways of learning from the varied grant portfolio.

Next steps 2019/20

31.The CGU will continue to work with the CGO, The Comptroller and City 
Solicitor’s Department and the Chamberlain’s Department to explore the 
consolidation and rationalisation of charities associated with the City 

Page 14



Corporation, in particular those whose activities involve grant-making. 
[...]
ul 
Grazioso

£10,000 This application was looking for funding to put on a Romanian Rock 
Opera in the Troxy in Tower Hamlets.

This application is for a project that will not take place in the City of 
London. Furthermore, the applicant organisation is not registered in 
the UK and therefore not eligible.

Inspiring London 
through Culture

CurvingRoad £12,769 To contribute to the costs of Theatre Deli’s 2020 season The Future is 
Unwritten, targeting a wide range of City audiences.

Although there were strong elements to this project it became clear at 
assessment that the work may not be viable.  The organisation has 
some financial issues to overcome before any commitment could be 
made to this work.

P
age 24



CoL 
Programmes

Organisation 
Name

Request Amount Project Description

Education City of London 
School for Girls

£5,000 The applicant did not make a sufficient case as to how their 
application would further the objects of the Combined Education 
Charity.

Education Kingston University £5,000 The applicant did not make a sufficient case as to how their 
application would further the objects of the Combined Education 
Charity.

Education UAL Central Saint 
Martins

£5,000 The applicant did not make a sufficient case as to how their 
application would further the objects of the Combined Education 
Charity.

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee
Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-
Committee

Dated: 
12/11/2019

Subject
Central Grants Programme (CGP) – City’s Cash Grant 
Budget 

Public

Report of:
Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust 
(CGO)

Report author:
Jack Joslin, Head of Central Grants, Central Grants Unit

For information

Summary

This report provides an update to Members on the City’s Cash Grants Budget 
Allocations.

Recommendations:

Members are asked to note the City’s Cash Grants Budget Allocations.

Main Report

Background

1. In July 2017, the Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee 
met to receive a report providing an update on the CGP.  At the meeting 
members requested to see a breakdown of the City’s Cash Grants Budget to 
get a better understanding of the current commitments and how they relate to 
the budget held by the CGU. An update for 2019 is now provided.

2. Appendix 1 outlines the historical, current and future City’s Cash Grants 
Budget specifying the responsible committee for each.  

Current Position

3. The overall City’s Cash Grants budget proposed for 2020/21 remains at a 
similar level to previous years, with the most significant allocation being to 
Education related activities. These grants are being considered within the 
current Tomlinson Review. The amount under the management of the CGU 
for the year remains at the previously approved level of £250,000. Members 
should note that previous years stated budgets include carry-forward 
amounts.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



4. In January 2019 the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Finance approved an 
early transfer of an unspent amount from another City’s Cash grants budget 
(King Edward’s School, Witley) to deal with the demand in applications 
received to the Inspiring London through Culture theme of the Central Grants 
Programme. As this theme and the Enjoying Green Spaces theme are likely 
to be heavily oversubscribed this year members should be aware that another 
in-year request may be requested, to ensure that each theme can support as 
many good applications as possible.

5. Members will note the continued budget for Toynbee Hall/ CAB. The City 
Advice Service is for all residents, workers and students within the square 
mile and tenants on City of London Housing estates. Toynbee Hall have 
provided the service, with support from the Royal Courts of Justice, since 
October 2015 at a c
[...]
International Disasters Finance Committee C 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000

Christ Hospital Education B 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 320,000

Guildhall School Trust UK/EU Bursaries Education B 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 120,000

Honourable Irish Society Finance Committee 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 100,000

1,276,216 1,368,566 1,304,685 1,249,220 5,198,687

Costs of grant assessments Costs 41,265 53,966 60,000 60,000 215,231

1,317,481 1,422,532 1,364,685 1,309,220 5,413,918

FGOPS 278,469 22% 440,524 32% 308,000 24% 250,000 20% 1,276,993 25%

Establishment 85,333 7% 14,665 1% 14,725 1% 14,725 1% 129,448 2%

DCCS 144,000 11% 144,000 11% 144,000 11% 144,000 12% 576,000 11%

Port Health 5,332 0% 5,332 0% 5,460 0% 5,460 0% 21,584 0%

Finance Committee 208,430 16% 210,700 15% 222,500 17% 225,035 18% 866,665 17%

Education 554,652 43% 553,344 40% 610,000 47% 610,000 49% 2,327,996 45%

Split of Total Grants Awarded 1,276,216 100% 1,368,566 100% 1,304,685 100% 1,249,220 100% 5,198,687 100%

A

B

C

Now Funded from a different Budget

Being considered within Tomlinson Review

Awaiting Confirmation

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Work Programme
	6 Central Grants Programme (CGP) and Central Grants Unit (CGU) - Update and Next Steps
	Appendix 1 - CGP Grants Overview
	Appendix 2 - Grants Awarded
	Appendix 3 - Breakdown of Managment Costs for CGU

	7 Central Grants Programme (CGP) - City's Cash Grant Budget
	Appendix 1 - Citys Cash Budget 4 yr trend word

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Benefits In Kind Reporting



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE GRANTS OVERSIGHT AND PERFORMANCE SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 12 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman)
Simon Duckworth
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Paul Martinelli
Jeremy Mayhew
Ian Seaton

Also in Attendance:
Chief Commoner Deputy Tom Hoffman

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge 

Trust, Town Clerk’s Department
Amelia Ehren - Town Clerk's Department
Jack Joslin - Town Clerk's Department
Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department
Folake Oye - Chamberlain’s Department
Anne Pietsch - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from John Fletcher.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held 9 April 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members received the Sub-Committee’s updated terms of reference. It was 
noted that the composition had been updated allowing for Members to be co-
opted from the wider Court of Common Council.

RESOLVED, that – the updated terms of reference be received.



5. WORK PROGRAMME 
RESOLVED, that – the Sub-Committee’s workplan be noted. 

6. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) AND CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT 
(CGU) - UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS 
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City 
Bridge Trust relative to the Central Grants Programme (CGP) and Central 
Grants Unit (CGU) update, including outcomes of the three CGP grant rounds 
delivered in 2019/20 and an overview of the wider work of CGU. 

Members agreed that a proposal to update the Sub-Committee terms of 
reference widening the scope of its remit would be presented in January 2020.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

7. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) - CITY'S CASH GRANT BUDGET 
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City 
Bridge Trust relative to the Central Grants Programme (CGP) City’s Cash Grant 
Budget. The report provided an update on the City’s Cash Grants Budget 
allocations. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Paragraph
11, 12, 13 3

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 9 April 
2019 be agreed as a correct record.

12. BENEFITS IN KIND REPORTING 
Members considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City 
Bridge Trust relative to Benefits in Kind (BIK) reporting. 

RESOLVED, that – Members agree the recommendations.



13. PRESENTATION: CHARITIES REVIEW UPDATE 
Members received a presentation by the Bridge House Estates and Corporate 
Charities Projects Officer relative to an update on the Corporate Charities 
Review. 

RESOLVED, that – the presentation be received and its contents noted.

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 12.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk


